allocated to the group of CGUs that represent the lowest level within the group at which the goodwill is monitored for
internal management purposes.

During the financial year ended June 30, 2019, the Company performed impairment testing on goodwill and indefinite-lived
intangible assets in accordance with its accounting policy and identified no impairment.

The discount rate used for these calculations is a pre-tax rate that corresponds to the weighted average cost of capital.
Different discount rates were used to allow for risks specific to certain markets or geographical areas in calculating cash
flows. Assumptions made in terms of future changes in sales and of terminal values are reasonable and in accordance with
market data available for each of the CGUs. Additional impairment tests are applied where events or specific circumstances
suggest that a potential impairment exists.

A 50 basis point (“bp”) increase in the discount rates would result in no impairment to goodwill or the indefinite-lived
intangibles. A 50bp decrease in the terminal growth rate would result in no impairment to goodwill or indefinite-
lived intangibles.

15. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
June 30,

2019
June 30,

2018

Trade payables and accruals $  23,199 $  23,706
Due to related parties 7,214  6,071
Other  2,585  1,465

$  32,998 $  31,242

16. Income Taxes
2019 2018

CURRENT INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Current period $  9,110 $  9,103
Adjustments with respect to prior period tax estimates  105  160

$  9,215 $  9,263

DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Origination and reversal of temporary differences $  465 $  516
Adjustments with respect to prior period tax estimates (152) (94)

$  313 $  422

TOTAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE $  9,528 $  9,685

There are no capital loss carry-forwards for tax purposes.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CORBY SPIRIT AND WINE 2019 ANNUAL REPORT48

The Company’s effective tax rates comprise the following items:

2019  2018

Net earnings for the financial year $  25,694 $  25,681
Total income tax expense  9,528  9,685

Earnings before income tax expense $  35,222 $  35,366

Income tax using the combined federal and provincial
 statutory tax rates $  9,454 26.8% $  9,475 26.8%
Non-deductible expenses  147 0.4%  118 0.3%
Adjustments with respect to prior period tax estimates (47) (0.1%)  92 0.3%
Other (26) 0.0% – 0.0%

EFFECTIVE INCOME TAX RATE $  9,528 27.1% $  9,685 27.4%

Deferred tax (liabilities) assets are broken down by nature as follows:

Recognized in
June 30,

2018 Earnings OCI Equity Acquisitions
June 30,

2019

Provision for pensions $  2,293 $  (409) $  1,361 $ – $ – $  3,245
Property, plant and
 equipment  (2,736)  (135)  – – –  (2,871)
Losses –  243 – – –  243
Intangibles  (2,854)  43 – –  –  (2,811)
Other  429  (55)  – – –  374

$  (2,868) $ (313) $  1,361 $ – $  – $  (1,820)

Recognized in
June 30,

2017 Earnings OCI Equity Acquisitions
June 30,

2018

Provision for pensions $  5,189 $ (516) $ (2,380) $ – $ – $ 2,293
Property, plant and
 equipment (2,360)  (376)  – – – (2,736)
Inventory  (91)  91 – – – –
Intangibles  (3,073) 219 – –  –  (2,854)
Other 269  160  – – – 429

$ (66) $ (422) $  (2,380) $ – $  – $ (2,868)

Income taxes payable includes a provision for uncertain tax risks in the amount of $636 at June 30, 2019 ($636 –
June 30, 2018).

Deferred tax assets include the expected benefit of operating losses from certain wholly-owned subsidiaries and are
expected to be utilized against future taxable income.

17. Share Capital
June 30,

2019
June 30,

2018

NUMBER OF SHARES AUTHORIZED
Voting Class A Common Shares – no par value Unlimited Unlimited
Non-Voting Class B Common Shares – no par value Unlimited Unlimited

NUMBER OF SHARES ISSUED AND FULLY PAID
Voting Class A Common Shares 24,274,320 24,274,320
Non-Voting Class B Common Shares 4,194,536 4,194,536

 28,468,856  28,468,856

Stated value $  14,304 $  14,304

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS